

**BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND)	
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,)	DOCKET NO. UE-161204
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT)	
COMPANY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**Reply Brief of
Columbia Rural Electric Association**

August 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Company has failed to satisfy its burden to demonstrate that its tariff revisions are just and reasonable and in the public interest.	2
1. Stranded Cost Recovery Fee	2
2. Purchase of Facilities at Fair Market Value	4
B. The regulatory compact alone does not provide the Company with a reasonable expectation of continued service to a customer and is not a justification for recovering stranded costs from a departing customer.....	6
C. The evidence does not support the Company’s allegations against Columbia REA.....	9
D. Public Counsel’s and The Energy Project’s support for the Company’s proposals results from an uncritical acceptance of the Company’s position.....	11
1. Public Counsel.....	11
2. The Energy Project.....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bernsen v. Big Bend Elec. Co-op.</u> , 68 Wash. App. 427 (1993)	8
<u>Inland Empire Rural Electrification, Inc. v. Dept. of Public Service of Wash.</u> , 199 Wash. 527 (1939).....	8
<u>State v. McDonald</u> , 98 Wash.2d 521 (1983).....	5
<u>State ex rel. Northwestern Elec. Co. v. Superior Court in and for Clark County</u> , 28 Wash.2d 476 (1947)	5
<u>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</u> , 225 F.3d 667 (2000).....	3

Administrative Orders

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Re Avista Corp. for Authority to Sell its Interest in the Coal-Fired Centralia Power Plant</u> , Docket Nos. UE-991255/UE-991262, 3d Supp. Order (March 14, 2000)	6
<u>Re Bonneville Power Administration</u> , Docket BP-18-A-04, Administrator’s Final Decision (July 2017)	10
<u>City of Alma, Michigan</u> , 88 FERC ¶63,002 (July 16, 1999).....	8
<u>City of Las Cruces, New Mexico</u> , 87 FERC ¶61,201 (May 26, 1999).....	3
<u>Petition of PSE For an Accounting Order Approving the Allocation of Proceeds of the Sale of Certain Assets to Public Utility District #1 of Jefferson County</u> , Docket No. UE-132027, Order 04 (Sept. 11, 2014)	7
<u>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</u> , 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996)	3
<u>Walla Walla Country Club v. Pacific Power & Light Co.</u> , Docket No. UE-143932, Order 05 (May 5, 2016)	6

Statutes and Rules

WA. Const. Art. I, § 16.....	5
RCW § 24.06.065	8
RCW § 24.06.153	8
RCW § 34.05.476	9
RCW § 80.28.020	6
RCW § 80.28.060	11
WAC § 480-07-495.....	10
